PRE-CREDIT SEQUENCE
EXT. FRANK’S HOUSE - NIGHT 1 [0100]1 1
The Witching Hour.  Quiet, peaceful -
- as we move quickly down the street, towards Frank’s house.
A sense of menace, of threat, as we glance left and right,
nobody about -
We reach Frank’s front door, look down - a large plastic
container - liquid inside, hear it SPLASHING -

EXT. HMP HIGHCROSS - DAY 2 [0930]12 12
WIDE SHOT of a familiar scene as an eclectic mixture of
VISITORS converge on the Visitors Centre - and there at the
heart, Francesca and her family. Stay on them as they head
into -
INT. VISITORS CENTRE - DAY 2 [0932]13 13
- the Visitors Centre.  Again, a world we recognise: check-
in queues, the rows of red lockers, a POPS WORKER at the
reception - taking shattered Francesca's V.O. -
POPS WORKER
Numbers one to twenty five please -
INT. HMP HIGHCROSS/SECURITY - DAY 2 [0940]14 14
- and through into security.  On Francesca as she goes
through the X-Ray Scanner, on Matt having a rub-down search,
Lauren as they run the hand-held metal detector over her -
OMITTED15 15
INT. HMP HIGHCROSS/VISITS HALL - DAY 2 [0946]16 16
- and straight into an embrace as PAUL cradles Francesca,
Matt and Lauren in his arms, struggling with emotion -
PAUL

trauma are writ large in her eyes.
As she approaches the front door -
MATT
Mum!  We’ve been here ages. Where
have you been?
On Francesca - no answer to that one, then, quietly -
FRANCESCA
Sorry.
LAUREN
Grandad’s inside.
MATT
He’s not saying anything. I don’t
even know if it’s safe to be in
there.  Mum?
But Francesca just touches her kids’ head, moves inside to -
OMITTED34 34
OMITTED35 35
PRISONERS' WIVES II. Ep.1: Shooting Script 09.10.2012   23.
INT. FRANK’S HOUSE/HALLWAY/LIVING ROOM - DAY 2 [1436]35A 35A
- find Frank standing by the window, staring at the wreckage
of his life, fifty years of his personal history reduced to

D.S. HAGAN (V.O.)
Anything you do say may be given in
evidence.
Kim climbs into bed -
D.S. HAGAN (V.O.)
You are to be detained in police
custody until the next available
Magistrates Court where you may
make a bail application.
- tight and rigid with tension, eyes full of unshed tears as
the music from next door thumps through the wall -
PRISONERS' WIVES II. Ep.1: Shooting Script 09.10.2012   38.
(CONTINUED)
THUD, THUD, THUD -
CUT TO:
OMITTED57B 57B
OMITTED58 58
OMITTED59 59
INT. FRANCESCA’S APARTMENT - NIGHT 2 [2300]60 60
Another bed, another shell-shocked woman, foetal position,
struggling to process the day's awful events.  Francesca.
Her hands next to her face, she suddenly freezes. Her fingers

utter love and relief -
PAUL
I’m glad you came.  Wasn’t sure you
She points at the screen showing Paul and Francesca, tells
the Guard to zoom in - adjusts her headphones - listening in
to every word -
FRANCESCA
What?
PAUL
...and you’re going to run it.
Tell everyone we’re going legit.
The kids, your dad.  As far as
everyone knows, this is it.  We’re
going straight.
CUT TO:
OMITTED89 89
INT. HMP HIGHCROSS/VISITS HALL - DAY 4 [1040]90 90
As we move across the hall to Aisling and Brendan. Brendan’s
upbeat, ebullient -
BRENDAN